first quarter of fiscal year 2015. Goodwill represents the value in excess of fair market value that the Company paid to
acquire JMWA, less identified intangible assets. The Company incurred approximately $0.1 million in transaction
costs related to the JMWA acquisition.

Amount
Description (in thousands)
Cash $ 456
Accounts receivable 4,049
Property and equipment 382
Other assets 156
Intangibles 2,782
Goodwill 8,923
Assets Acquired 16,748

Account payable 1,706
Other liabilities 2,042
Liabilities Assumed 3,748

Purchase Price $ 13,000

The table below summarizes the unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the three months ended September
26, 2014 and September 27, 2013, assuming the JMWA acquisition had been completed as of the first day of the prior
year fiscal quarter. These pro forma statements do not include any adjustments that may have resulted from synergies
derived from the acquisitions or for amortization of intangibles other than during the period the acquired entity was
part of the Company. For the three months ended September 26, 2014, JMWA has contributed approximately $6.4
million of revenue and approximately $5.1 million of expenses to operations.

For the Three Months ended
September 27, 2013
(in thousands)

Versar JMWA Pro Forma
Combined

GROSS REVENUE $29,120 8,844 37,964
Purchased services and materials, at cost 14,410 1,479 15,889
Direct costs of services and overhead 11,758 5,522 17,280
GROSS PROFIT 2,952 1,843 4,795

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,870 1,133 3,003
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME 1,082 710 1,792

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

16

OTHER EXPENSE
Interest income - (44 ) (44 )
Interest expense 25 - 25
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,057 754 1,811

Income tax (benefit) expense 398 287 685

NET (LOSS) INCOME $659 467 1,126

9

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

17

NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Versar applies ASC 820 – Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures in determining the fair value to be disclosed for
financial and nonfinancial assets and liabilities.

ASC 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit
price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. It establishes a fair value
hierarchy and a framework which requires categorizing assets and liabilities into one of three levels based on the
assumptions (inputs) used in valuing the asset or liability. Level 1 provides the most reliable measure of fair value,